## NWT URANIUM CORP.

# FORM 51-102F3 MATERIAL CHANGE REPORT

#### Item 1 Name and Address of Company

NWT Uranium Corp. (the "**Corporation**") 100 Adelaide Street West Suite 1201 Toronto, Ontario M5H 1S3

## Item 2 Date of Material Change

April 20, 2012

#### Item 3 News Release

The news release attached hereto as Schedule "A" was issued by the Corporation and disseminated via Marketwire on April 23, 2012.

# Item 4 Summary of Material Change

The Corporation announced that its Board of Directors has accepted the resignation of John Lynch as President and Chief Executive Officer and a director of the Corporation. David Subotic, currently a director of the Corporation, has been appointed interim President and Chief Executive Officer.

#### Item 5 Full Description of Material Change

The news release attached hereto as Schedule "A" provides a full description of the material change.

## Item 6 Reliance on subsection 7.1(2) or (3) of National Instrument 51-102

Not applicable.

#### Item 7 Omitted Information

Not applicable.

# Item 8 Executive Officer

The executive officer who is knowledgeable about this material change and this material change report is Raphael Danon, Chief Financial Officer of the Corporation, at (416) 504-3978.

# Item 9 Date of Report

DATED this 25<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2012.

#### SCHEDULE "A"

#### NWT Uranium Announces Resignation of President and CEO, John Lynch

Toronto, Ontario, April 23, 2012 - NWT Uranium Corp. (TSXV: NWT) (the "Company") announced today that its Board of Directors has accepted the resignation of John Lynch as President and Chief Executive Officer and a director of the Company. David Subotic, currently a director of the Company, has been appointed interim President and Chief Executive Officer.

Mr. Lynch is leaving to pursue other interests. The Board of Directors of the Company thanks Mr. Lynch for four years of dedicated leadership and his tireless efforts in positioning NWT Uranium for future growth. He was able to excel operating in the dual roles of President and Chief Executive Officer and was a valued member of the Board. We wish him all the best in his future endeavor. NWT will be holding a conference call shortly that shareholders will be able to participate in.

Neither TSX Venture Exchange nor its Regulation Services Provider (as that term is defined in policies of the TSX Venture Exchange) accepts responsibility for the adequacy or accuracy of this release.

Contact and Information Tel.: (416) 504-3978 www.nwturanium.com